

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
SANOFI-AVENTIS US LLC)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 10-1255 (EGS)
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.)	
)	
	Defendants,)	
)	
	and)	
)	
SANDOZ INC.,)	
)	
	Intervenor-Defendant)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION OF PLAINTIFF SANOFI-AVENTIS FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Peter Safir (D.C. Bar No. 217612)
Scott Cunningham (D.C. Bar No. 478213)
Fuad Rana (D.C. Bar No. 488153)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000 (Telephone)
(202) 662-6291 (Fax)

Emily J. Henn (D.C. Bar No. 471077)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 700
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 632-4700 (Telephone)
(650) 632-4800 (Fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiff sanofi-aventis US LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
NEW FACTS FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD	2
I. SANOFI IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	4
A. FDA Violated Section 505(j) When It Approved Sandoz’s ANDA After Requiring Sandoz to Provide Additional Immunogenicity Data	4
1. The Plain Language of the Statute Clearly Prohibits FDA From Requiring an ANDA Applicant to Submit Information or Data Beyond That Required by FDCA Section 505(j)(2)(A)	4
2. There Can Be No Question That FDA Required Sandoz to Submit Immunogenicity Testing as a Condition of Approval.....	6
3. Section 505(j)(2)(A) Does Not Permit FDA To Require Submission of Immunogenicity Data To Support an ANDA.	8
B. FDA’s Attempt To Reconcile Its Approval of Sandoz’s ANDA With Its Prior Precedent is Unavailing	13
1. Calcitonin.....	13
2. Heparin.....	14
3. Hetastarch	15
C. FDA Has Failed to Supply A Sufficient Explanation For Disregarding the Scientific Evidence Contained in Sanofi’s Citizen Petition And Supplements.....	15
II. FDA AND SANDOZ HAVE FAILED TO REBUT SANOFI’S EVIDENCE THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	18
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	23
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANT OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 807 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	22
* <i>Alf v. Donley</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009)	20
<i>Am. Forest and Paper Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>American Association for Homecare v. Leavitt</i> , 2008 WL 2580217 (D.D.C. June 30, 2008)	20
<i>Astellas Pharma U.S., Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Beacon Oil Co. v. O’Leary</i> , 71 F.3d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp 212 (D.D.C. 1996)	20, 22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 5, 10, 16
<i>Chu Drua Cha v. Noot</i> , 696 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Coalition For Common Sense In Government Procurement v. U.S.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)	21

Elzie v. Aspin,
841 F. Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1993).....23

**Feinerman v. Bernardi*,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....20, 21

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....24

Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger,
596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Graceway Pharmaceuticals, LLC v. Perrigo Co.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. N.J. 2010)23

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....20

Hillhaven Corp. v. Wis. Dept. of Health and Soc. Servs.,
733 F.2d 1224 (7th Cir. 1984)21

**LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*,
679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Moore v. Campbell,
344 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2003)20

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....10

Murray v. Silberstein,
882 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1989).....21

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Leavitt,
484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007).....20

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,
268 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....11

**Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Boehringer Ingelheim*
237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....22

Rosario-Urdaz v. Rivera-Hernandez,
350 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2003).....21

Sandoz, Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....20

Schering Corp. v. Food and Drug Admin.,
51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....24

**Serono v. Shalala*,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... passim

**Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.*,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)20, 21

Somerset Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
973 F. Supp 443 (D. Del. 1997).....22

U.S. v. Garcia-Caraveo,
586 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2009)21

U.S. v. State of N.Y.,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....21

Warner Lambert Co. v. Shalala,
202 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2000)11

Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.,
316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....11

Wisconsin Gas Company v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....19, 20

STATUTES

*21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) passim

*21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(D).....9

*21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)..... passim

*21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vi).....9

*21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. §§ 210.3(b)(3) & (8).....13

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1).....10

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(9).....10

21 C.F.R. § 314.120 (2007)7

18 JAMES WM. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 134.04[5] (3d ed. 1999).....20

*Food and Drug Administration, Generic Enoxaparin Questions and Answers,
 July 23, 2010, *available at* [http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/Postmarket
 DrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm220037.htm](http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm220037.htm)7, 8
